

No. 24-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENERGETIC TANK, INC., PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS H. BELKNAP, JR.
ALAN M. WEIGEL
BLANK ROME LLP
*171 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(202) 855-5271*

ALLON KEDEM
Counsel of Record
DAVID J. WEINER
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
SEAN A. MIRSKI
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
Allon.Kedem@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement.....	3
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition	16
I. <i>Feres</i> Does Not Extend Beyond the FTCA	17
II. This Court Should Halt the Reflexive Extension of <i>Feres</i> to Other Statutes.....	23
III. This Case Presents a Good Vehicle for Determining Whether <i>Feres</i> Should Extend Beyond the FTCA	27
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix A: Opinion (2d Cir. July 26, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2022).....	48a
Appendix C: Opinion (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2022)	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beaucoudray v. United States</i> , 490 F.2d 86 (5th Cir. 1974)	24, 25
<i>Blakey v. U.S.S. Iowa</i> , 991 F.2d 148 (4th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Bowen v. Oistead</i> , 125 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Brown v. Roche</i> , 206 F. App'x 430 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 739 F.2d 362 (8th Cir. 1984)	20, 23, 25, 26
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	3
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	22, 26, 29
<i>Charland v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Clendening v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 11 (2022)	19, 20
<i>Coffman v. State of Mich.</i> , 120 F.3d 57 (6th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Cummings v. Department of the Navy</i> , 279 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<i>Cusanelli v. Klaver</i> , 698 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015)	21

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Hagenbeck</i> , 870 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	23
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	3, 5, 6, 17, 18
<i>Flowers v. U.S. Army, 25th Infantry Div.</i> , 179 F. App'x 986 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Gadbois v. United States</i> , 58 F. App'x 310 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Gordon v. Illinois Army Nat. Guard</i> , 215 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	21
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> , 636 F.2d 580 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Jaffee v. United States</i> , 663 F.2d 1226 (3d Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Kelly v. Panama Canal Comm'n</i> , 26 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Lanus v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 932 (2013)	8, 20, 31
<i>Lewis v. U.S. Navy</i> , 976 F.2d 726 (4th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Lombard v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Lovell v. Heng</i> , 890 F.2d 63 (8th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Martelon v. Temple</i> , 747 F.2d 1348 (10th Cir. 1984)	23

VII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Ortiz v. U.S. ex rel. Evans Army Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 786 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Persons v. United States</i> , 925 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Potts v. United States</i> , 723 F.2d 20 (6th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957)	7
<i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 733 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. 152 (1868)	29
<i>Spain v. Ball</i> , 928 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Speigner v. Alexander</i> , 248 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Stanley v. CIA</i> , 639 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977)	16, 19, 29, 30
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Tootle v. Dunavan</i> , 107 F. App'x 825 (10th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954)	7, 8, 19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987)	8, 19, 20, 32
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	7

VIII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)	7, 8, 19
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	22
<i>United States v. The Thekla</i> , 266 U.S. 328 (1924)	29
<i>The Western Maid</i> , 257 U.S. 419 (1922)	8, 29
<i>Willis v. Roche</i> , 256 F. App'x 534 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Wright v. Park</i> , 5 F.3d 586 (1st Cir. 1993)	24
Statutes & Rules	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 1292(a)(3)	15
§ 1346(b)	3, 5, 6, 18
§ 1346(b)(1)	5
§ 2671	6, 18
§ 2674	3, 5, 6, 7
§ 2680(d)	28
§ 2680(j)	6, 18
46 U.S.C.	
§ 30523(a)	14
§ 30523(b)	14
§ 30903(a)	8, 27, 31
§ 31102(b)	8, 28, 31
Act of Mar. 3, 1925, ch. 428, 43 Stat. 1112	28
Act Mar. 9, 1920, ch. 95, 41 Stat. 525	28
Suits in Admiralty Act, Pub. L. No. 109-304, § 6(c), 120 Stat. 1518 (2006)	1, 2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)	15

IX

Other Authorities	Page(s)
2 Am. Jur. 2d Admiralty § 44	28
Jonathan Turley, <i>Pax Militaris: The Feres Doctrine and the Retention of Sovereign Immunity in the Military System of Governance</i> , 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2003)	21
S. Rep. No. 941 (1925)	29
